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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1887. 



MEDUXNEKEO\G Sl'REAM-BATH ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POTIER CO. 

.An Act. to alllend section one of chRpter four hundred and sLxty of the Priyute and Special 
Laws of eighteen hundred nnd eighty-five, relative to throwing l'ethse into Meduxllckeng 
Stream. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hmlse of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislcttu1'e assembled, as follows: 

Section .one of chapter foul' hundred and sixty of the private 
and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby 
amended by inserting in the thil'Cl line of said section, after 
the word" trihutaries," and before the WOl'd "any," the words 
'or into the Johnson brook in the town of Littleton,' so that 
said section as amended, shall read as follows: 

'SECT. 1. No person 01' persons shall throw or put into that 
part of the Meduxnekeag stream, running through and above 
Houlton, or its tributaries, or into the Johnson brook, in the 
town of Littleton, any waste material coming from the manu­
facture of shing'les, or any slabs or edgings coming from the 
manufacture of laths or lumber of any kind.' 

Approved March 10, lSg7. 

An Act to incorporate the Bath Electric Light and Power Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 
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SECT. 1. ThomasW. Hyd~, vVilliam T. Donnell, Edwin Cwporators. 

M. Fuller, vValter G. Webber, Albert H. Shaw, William E. 
Hogan, Fritz H. Twit.chell, Randall D. Bibber, Frank H. 
Percy, A. Nathan Williams, Frank Brown, vVilliam H. Fogg, 
Charles E. Hyde, Albert G. Page, Junior, James M. Taylor, 
J. Frank Hayden, Charles R. Donnell, Charles H. Greenleaf, 
James vV. vVakefield, their associates, sllccessors and assigns, 
are hereby comtituted a body politic and corporate by the 
name of the Bath Electric Light and Power Company, and COl'poratenam 

generally it shall have all the powers and he subject to all the 
liabilities of corporations, as provided in chapter forty-six of 
the revised statutes, and other laws of this state relating to 
corporations, so far as applicable, and subject to the provis-
ions of th i~ aet. 
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BATH ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY. 

SEOT. 2. Said company is authorized and empowered to 

catTy on the business of' lighting by electricity, such public 
streets of the city of Bath, and the several towns in the 

county of' Sagadahoc, and such buildings and places therein, 
public and private, as may be agreed upon by said corpora­
tion and the owners or those having control of such places to 

be lighted; and may furnish lllotive power by electrici.ty 
within said city and towns and limits; and may build and 
operate manufactories and works for the providing and snp­
plying of electricity and light and power, and mny lease, 
purchase and hold real und personal estate fo1' the propel' 
objects of' the corporation, to the Ulllount of fifty thousand 
dollars; and to construct, lay, maintain and operate lines 
of wire 01' other material for the transmission of electricity, 
sub-marine, under ground, upon, under and along and 
Qver any and all streets und ways, under the direction of 
the municipal officers of' said city und towns respectively; 
and in public places in such a manner as not to endanger the 
appropriate public use thereof', and to establish and maintain, 
under direction of said municipal officers, all nccessary posts, 
pipes, supports and appurtenunces, unrl terminating at such 
points as may be expedient. 

SEOT. 3. For the erecting said wires above gl'Ound and 
for laying the sa\11~, or pipes therefor, su b-marine or under­
ground, and for taking up, replacing and repairing the same, 
said comljany shall first obtain the consent of the municipal 
officers of said city or towns, and perforlll nil suid ncts as 

directed by said municipal officers; und said company shall 
repay to uny city or town any slim which such city or town 
muy have been compelled to pay all any judgment for any 
dHIl1Hges cHused by a defect or want of repair in the streets 
thereof, due to the neglect of said company, 01' on any judg­
ment for damages caused by the negligellce of said company 
in the ereoting and maintaining of' ally P08tS, wires or appur­
tenances connected with said bllsiness. 

SEOT, 4. 'Said compuny, at its own expense, without 
llnnecessHry deluy, shall remove allY and all obstructions in 
any street., made in erecting 01' laying the lines for such pur­

poses, and cuuse earth 01' pavements disturbed to he properly 
replnced. It shall not be allowed to obstruct or impair the 
nse of any public or private drain, or gas pipe, or sewer, 

telegrllph or telephone wire, but may cross, or, when neces-



BATH ELECTRIC LIGHT AND l'OWER. COMPANY. 

sary, change the direction of any private wiee or pipe, drain or 
sewe!', in such manner as not to obst!'uct or impair the use 
thereof, being' responsi ole to the owner or other person for flny 
injury occasioned thereby, in an action on the case. 

SECT. 5. Damages for any land taken for the pnrposes of 
erecting or laying said lines, if the paeties cannot agree, 
shall be estimated, secnred and paid as in the case of lands 
taken for railroads. 

SECT. 6. Nothing contained in this act shall be constrned 
to affect or diminish the liability of said corporation for any 
inj ury to pl'ivate p!'operty, by depreciating the value thereof 
01' otherwise, but any legall'emedies existing shall continne. 

SECT. 7. The municipal authorities of the city and the 
selectmen of said towns, for the time being, shall, at all 
times, have the power to regulate and control the acts and 
doings of said corporation, which may in any-manner affect 
the health or safety, or becomes a nuisance to the inhabitants 
of said city or towns. 

SECT. 8. The capital stock of said company shall not be 
less than ten thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hnll­
dred dollars each, which may, by vote of said company, be 
increased to fifty thousand dollars. 

SECT. 9. Said corpomtion is he!'eby authorized to issue 
bonds for the construction of its works, upon such rates and 
time as it may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars, and to secure the same by mort­
gage or deed of tl'llst of the franchise, property and estate of 
said COl'poration. 

SECT. 10. The first meeting of said company may be called 
hy either corporntor giving five llays' written notice, hy mail, 
to his associates, stating the time aml place thereof, 01' by puh­
lication of sllch notice at least once in a newspaper puhlished 
in said Bath, said puhlication to be at least five days before 
the time of said meeting. 

SECT. 11. This nct shall take effect when approved. 

Approyed March 10, 1887. 
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